Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Bivd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
April 27, 2023
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note T
*  Itemson the agenda may be taken out of order.
s The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
s The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
¢ No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
¢ All planning and zoning matters heard at this mesting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners” Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other ¢lectronic devices.
Please take all private conversations oufside the room.
With a forty-cight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at ((702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD,
®  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jil] Leiva at 702-334-
6892.
O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155,
© _ Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: ht[ps://clarkcountynv.gov/SumiseManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Harry William, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Sondra Cosgrove, Vice-Chair
Paul Thomas, Member
Earl Barbeau, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, Jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administratiye Services, 500 8. Grand Central
Parkway. 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beairiz Martinez: Bealriz. Mattinez@olavkoauntypy. cov; William
Covington, W illinm.co Winetonfolarkeo 1mv.00v; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcoumtynv,gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 8. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call
Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the

speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda,
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step np to the speaker's podium, if applicable,
clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of
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the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson
or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for March 30, 2023. (For possible action)
Approval of the Agenda for April 27, 2023 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items: Hollywood Regional Park Grand Opening Celebration will be on May 27, 2023
8am

Planning and Zoning

04/19/23 BCC

I.

ZC-23-0072-PROLOGIS, LP:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 8.7 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (AE-70, AE-75, & APZ-2) Zone
to an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-70, AE-75, & APZ-2) Zone,

USE PERMIT to waive an intense landscape buffer requirement for abuttinhg residential uses.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) throat depth; 2) parking lot land:scaping; 3)
cross access; and 4} allow an attached sidewalk and alternative street landscaping.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution centers; 2) finished grade; and 3) lighting. Generally
located on the north side of Alto Avenue and the west side of Lamb Boulevard within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). WM/bb/syp (For possible action)04/18/23 BCC

V8-23-0073-PROLOGIS, LP:

VACATE AND ABANDON 3 portion of right-of-way being Alto Avenue located between Lin coln Road
and Lamb Boulevard, and a portion of right-of-way being Lamb Boulevard located between Alito Avenue
and Cecile Avenue (alignment) within Sunrise Manor (description on file). WM/bb/syp (For possible
action) 04/19/23 BCC

05/02/23 PC

3.

UC-23-0115-AMIGO REALTY CORP:

USE PERMIT to allow a food truck not located within an enclosed building in conjunction with an existing
commercial development on 0.9 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the west
side of Nellis Boulevard, 140 feet south of Vegas Valley Drive within Sunrise Manor. TS/bbi/syp (For
possible action)05/02/23 pc

05/03/23 BCC

4.

WS-23-0107-GROUP XIIT PROPERTIES, LP:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modified driveway desigin; and 2)
alternative landscaping along a street.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) office/warehouse; 2) finished grade; and 3) alternative parking lot
landscaping on 8.7 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-75, AE-80, & APZ-2) Zone. Generally
located on the north side of Cheyenne Avenue and the west side of Marion Drive within Sunriise Manor.
MK/bb/syp (For possible action) 05/03/23 BcC
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5. WS-23-0124-BEEDLE NV PROPERTY, LLC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) permit encroachment into airspace; 2)
waive detached sidewalks; and 3} allow a modified driveway design.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution center; and 2) finished grade on a 4.9 acre parcel in an
M-D (Desighed Manufacturing) (AE-75 and APZ-2) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Lincoln
Road, 630 feet north of Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor. WM/rk/syp (For possible action) 05/03/23
BCC

6. TM-23-500025-BEEDLE NV PROPERTY, LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP for a commercial subdivision on a 4.9 acre parcel in an M-D (Designed
Manufacturing) (AE-75/APZ-2) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Lincoln Road, 630 fe:et north of
Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor. WM/rk/syp (For possible action) 05/03/23 BCC

05/16/23 PC

7. UC-23-0137-KG REAL ESTATE, LLC:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) waive the separation from a vehicle maintenance facility (automobile
and smog check) to a residential use; 2) waive the separation from a vehicle repair facility (automobile
and smog check) to a residential use; 3) waive the separation from a tire and installation facility
(automobile and smog check) to a residential use; and 4) permit overhead doars to face 3 public street.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) waive landscaping; 2) reduced parking and
loading areas; 3) waive design and layout of parking; 4) waive trash enclosure; and 5) waive setback from
the street.
DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle maintenance (automobile and smog check) and vehicle repair facility with
tire sales and installation on 1.2 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-70) Zone. Generally
located on the south side of Las Vegas Boulevard North, 500 feet east of Pecos Road within Sunrise
Manor. WM/Im/syp (For possible action)05/16/23pC

05/17/23 BCC

8. ET-23-400026 (UC-17-0480)-PLEASANT VIEW PARTNERS I, LLC:
USE PERMITS THIRD EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) congregate care facility; and 2) assisted
living facility.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase wall height.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) congregate care facility; 2) assisted living facility; and ) finished
grade on 6.6 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Los
Feliz Street and the north side of Washington Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/tpd/syp (For possible
action)05/17/23 BcC

9. ET-23-400027 (VS-19-0100)-PLEASANT VIEW PARTNERS I, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON SECOND EXTENSION OF TIME easements of interest to Clark County located
between Radwick Drive and Los Feliz Street, and between Monroe Avenue (alignment) and W/ashington
Avenue, and a portion of a right-of-way being Los Feliz Street located between Monrae Avenue
(alignment) and Washington Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description on fila), TS/tpd/syp (For possible
action) 05/17/23BCC
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VIII.

P

10.

11.

12.

ET-23-400034 (WS-18-0493 -PLEASANT VIEW PARTNERS I, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS SECOND EXTENSION OF TIME to increase wall height.

DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade in conjunction with a previously appraved assisted living facility and
congregate care facility on 6.8 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone. Generally located on the
west side of Los Feliz Street and the north side of Washington Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/tpd/syp
(For passible action) 05/17/23BCC

VS-23-0139-LV PETROLEUM LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Gateway Road located between I.ake Mead
Boulevard and Judson Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description on file). WM/k/syp (For possible
action)05/17/23BCC

UC-23-0138-LV PETROLEUM LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) convenience store; 2) reduced separation from a convenience store to
a residential use; 3} gasaline station; and 4) reduced separation from a gasaline station to a residential
use.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow access to a local street; 2) allow a
modified driveway design; and 3) driveway distances from an intersection.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) convenience store with gasoline sales; and 2) restaurant with drive-
through on 2.0 acres in a C-1 (Local Business) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Lake Mead
Boulevard and the west side of Gateway Road within Sunrise Manor. WN/rk/syp (For possible
action)05/17/23BCC

General Business: None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited 1o three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last nanie for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: May 11, 2023,

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142

hitps:/malice v soy
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
March 30, 2023

MINUTES

Board Members: Earl Barbean — Member — PRESENT
Paul Thomas-Member-PRESENT
Hatry Williams-Member— PRESENT

Stephanie Jordan -Member-EXCUSED
Sondra Cosgrove-Member-EXCUSED
Jillee Opiniano-Roland-Planning

Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail. com
County Liaison: Ms. Martinez

Vlie

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m,

Public Comment: None

Approval of the March 16, 2023 Minutes

Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for March 30, 2023

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau

Action: Approved w/ item 4 & 5 being heid until April 13, 2023 meeting
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

Informational Items:
Ms. Martinez annoimced that on April 1st 10am-
Bash” will be held, she also mentioned that on H
Boxes, In May on a Saturday the Holl
funds have been awarded for phase 2,

Planning & Zoning

12Zpm at the Hollywood Recreation Center a “Bunny
ollywood Blvd the zap project will be painting the utility
ywood Park will have a Grand Opening for phase 1 and that the
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03/22/23 BCC

04/18/23 PC

1.

NZC-23-0081-STEPHENS, JUSTIN:

ZONE CHANGE fo reclassify 0.9 acres from an R-T (Manufactured Home Residential) (AE-65 & APZ-2) Zone to an
M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-65 & APZ-2) Zone,

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate landscaping; 2) reduce wall/fence
height; 3) reduce parking; 4) eliminate trash enclosure; 5) reduce gate setback; 6) off-site improvements (curb, gutter,
sidewalk, sireetlights, and partial paving); 7) reduce throat depth; and 8) reduce driveway width.

DESIGN REVIEW for an outside storage yard. Generally located on the south side of Judson Avenue, 400 feet east
of Marion Drive within Sunrise Martior (description on filg). TS/ge/syp. (For possible action)04/18/23 PC

Moved by: Mr, Barbeau
Action: Denied
Vote: 3-0/unanimous

2. UC-ZS-UOﬁO-g!U]NONES, GERARDO L.:
USE PERMIT to allow an aceessory strucfure (detached carport) not architecturally compatible to the principal
structure.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 1o reduce the building separation on 0.4 acres in an R-E (Rural
Estate Residential) Zone. Generally lo'cated on the south side of Ancestral Hills Lane and the east side of Hidden
Highlands Drive within Sunrise Manor. TS/bb/syp (For possible action) 04/18/23 PC

HELD UNTIL APRIL 13,2023 MEETING

3. VS-23-0070-MARSHALL, ANDRE C. & SUSAN:
YACATE AND ABANDON g2 portion of a right-of-way being Stewart Avenue located between Vista Valley Street
and Radwick Drive within Sunrise Manar (description on file), TS/ gh/syp (For possible action) 04/18/23 PC
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 3-0/unanimous

04/19/23 BCC

4, ZC-23-0072-PROLOGIS, LP:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 8.7 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (AE-70) (AE-75) (APZ-2) Zone to an
M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-70) (AE-75) (APZ-2) Zone.
USE PERMIT to waive an intense landscape buffer requirement for abutting residential uses.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) throat depth; 2) parking lot land:scaping; 3)
cross access; and 4) allow an attached sidewalk and alternative street landscaping,
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution centers; 2) finished grade; and 3) lighting. Generally located on
the north side of Alto Avenue and the west side of Lamb Boulevard within Sunrise Manor (description on file).
WM/bb/syp (For possible action) 04/19/23 BCC

HELD PER APPLICANTS REQUEST
3. VS-23-0073-PROLOGIS, LP:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of~way being Alto Avenue located between Lincoln Road and Larmib
Boulevard, and a portion of right-of-way being Lamb Boulevard located between Alto Avenue and Cecile Avenne
(alignment) within Sunrise Manor (deseription on file). WM/bb/syp (For possible action) 04/19/23 BCC

HELD PER APPLICANTS REQUEST
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IX.
X

ZC-23-0087-LOPEZ INGRIS N & RODRIGUEZ MIG UEL FLORES:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify a 0.4 acre portion of a 2.0 acre retail center from a C-1 (Local Business) Zone to a C-2
(General Commercial) Zone,

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) tire sales and installation; 2) reduce separation; 3) allow overhead roli-up doors
to face a public street; and 4) Project of Regional Significance.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow tire sales and installation to be
conducted outside; 2) landscaping along an arterial street (Bonanza Road); 3) landscaping adjacent to a less intensive
use; 4) parking lot landscaping; and 5) reduce setback for a trash enclosure.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed tire sales and installation business. Generally located on the north side of Bonanza
Road, 160 feet east of Nellis Boulevard within Suntise Manor (description on file). TS/m/ja (For possible action)
04/19/23 BCC

Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: Denied
Vete: 3-0/unanimous

ZC-23-0088-FRUTH EAST PROPERTIES, LLC;

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.9 acres from an R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zone to a C-1 (Local Business)
Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce parking; 2) allow access to a local
street; 3) eliminate street landseaping; and 4) allow modified street standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) alternative parking lot landscaping; 2) office building; and 3) finished
grade. Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard and the south side of Patterson Avenue within Sunrise
Manor (description on file). TS/md/ja (For possible action) 04/19/23 BCC

Moved by: Mr. Barbean
Action: Approved per staff recom mendations
Vote: 3-0/unanimous

VS-23-0089-FRUTH EAST PROPERTIES, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON portions of rights-of-way being Patterson Avenue located between Nellis Boulevard and
Frank Street: and a portion of right-of-way being Baltimore Avenue located between Nellis Boulevard and Frank Street
within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/md/syp (For possible action) 04/19/23 BCC

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 3-0/unanimous

TM-23-500015-FRUTH EAST PROPERTIES, LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 commercial lot on 0.9 acres in a C-| (Local Business) Zone. Generally located on
the west side of Nellis Boulevard and the south side of Patterson Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/md/jja (For
possible action) 04/19/23 BCC

Moved by: Me. Barbeau
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vate: 3-0/unanimous

General Business:None

Public Comment: Three neighbors complained about how the applicant(#2) in their community

is not abiding by the rules and a neighbor also complained about the Sloan Channel leakage as
did Mr. Barbeau including that the water is damaging the concrete. Another neighbor informed
everyone that an item previously presented to the board w/ storage containers has to redesign
their plan.

Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be April 13, 2023
Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 7:35 pm
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04/19/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

DISTRIBUTION CENTERS ALTO AVE/LAMIB BLVD
(TITLE 30)
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-23-0072-PROLOGIS, LP: :

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 8.7 acres from an R-E (Rural Estatés Residential) (AE-70, AE-
75, & APZ-2) Zone to an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-70, AE-75, & APZ-2) Zone,

USE PERMIT to waive an intenise landscape buffer requirement for.dbutting residential uses,
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) throat depth; 2) parking
lot landscaping; 3) cross access; and 4) allow an afiached sidewalk and alternative street
landscaping. . ” e “
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution centers; 2) finished grade; and 3)
lighting,

Generally located on the north side of Alio Avcnﬁe"‘angi the west side of Lamb Boulevard within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). WM/bb/syp (For possible attion) p

=

RELATED INFORMATION: ___

APN:
140-18-602-007 o

USE PERMIT: A
Waive the intensive landstape buffer requiteinent per Figure 30.64-12 between distribution
centers and abutting residential tses where required per Table 30.44-1,

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
< a7~ Reduce the driveway throat depth along Lincoln Road to 7 feet where 75 feet is
‘nequired per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 91% reduction).
b Reduce the driveway throat depth along Lamb Boulevard to 3 feet where 75 feet
is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 96% reduction).
2. Allow aliernative parking lot landscaping where landscaping is required per Figure
30.64-14,
3. Waive the requirement for cross access and shared parking with the property to the north
where required per Table 30.56-2,

4, a. «~ Allow an aftached sidewalk and alternative landscaping along Lincoln Road
where a detached sidewalk and landscaping are required per Figure 30.64-17,
b. Allow alternative landscaping along Lamb Boulevard where landscaping is

required per Figure 30.64-17.




DESIGN REVIEWS;:

1. Distribution centers.

2. Increase finished grade to 72 inches where a maximum of 36 inches is the standard per
Section 30.32.040 (a 100% increase). -~

3. Lighting,

LAND USE PLAN: e
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

BACKGROUND:
Project Description

General Summary
e Site Address: N/A

Site Acreage: 8.7

Project Type: Distribution center

Number of Stories: 1

Building Height (feet): 40 AN

Square Feet: 149,379 warehouse/10,000 office!] 59,379 total
Parking Required/Provided: 160/167 st

Site Plan J 5

The site plan depicts a distribution center of 86,967 squaic feet-on the west side of the property
and another 72,412 square foot distiibution center on the east side of the property. A. 26 foot
wide fire lane runs easiand wesi between Lamb Boulevard and Lincoln Road on the north side
of the buildings. There are 95 parking spaces provided along the west, east, and north property
lines and between the buildings, witly access driveways to Lincoln Road, Lamb Boulevard, and
Alto Avenue, A detached sidewalk is depicted along the south and east property lines,, with an
attached sidewalk on Lincoln Road. Pedesiiian access is provided to each building at the
southeast and southwest corners, | Lvading spaces are located on the north side of the distribution
centers” and not visible from residential properties or streets, Trash enclosures have been
provided on the northeast and northwest sides of the site,

* Landscaping

T'he landscaping plan depicts 15 foot wide landscaping, consisting of 24 inch box desert willow,
mulga acacia, shoestring acacia trees, 5 gallon shrubs, groundcover, and detached sidewalks
along the south-and east property lines, A minimum of 10 feet of landscaping is provided
adjacent to the attached sidewalk along Lincoln Road, with wider areas included as part of
landscape finger areas. The majority of the north property line is located adjacent to an
approximately 10 foot wide existing landscaping on the neighboring property to the north under
the same owriership. There is no landscaping proposed within the parking lot between tthe gated
access points, requiring the addition of waiver #2 to this application. Waiver #4b is required for
the east side of the property since Lamb Boulevard is a 100 foot wide arterial road, requiring
landscaping per Figure 30.64-17.




Elevations

The elevations depict 2 concrete tilt up panel buildings to be used as distribution centers, The
maximum height of the buildings will be 40 feet with aluminum storefront and tempered glass
glazing at the southwest and southeast comers of each building. Parapet walls il obscure
rooftop mechanical equipment from view. Recessed walls and roof heightvariations are
provided on the south, east, and west sides of the buildings. The building will.screen th¢ loading
spaces from any sireet view, as required by Table 30.44-1, Shallow deptlr metal canopies will
cover each level of windows at each entrance location. A variety of painttones will camplement
the recessed walls for each building. The applicant submitted a lighting- plan that shows
architectural low profile LED lighting over the pedestrian access doors alorg the south walls of
each building. There are 4 lights on the south side of building #1 and 3 fights on the south side
of building #2. The luminosity of each light is relatively low when compared to the LED area
luminaire lights located on the north side of the building Lower output LED lights are also
located on the east and west sides of each building. Six"pole niounted lights are depicted on the
north property line, north of each building. Pole mounted lights afe allowed up to 25 feet high
per Section 30.56.135. S '

Floor Plans T

The floor plans depict building 1 on the ‘west side of ‘the property with an 81,967 square foot
warshouse, and 5,000 square feet of office space for a total of 86,967 square feet. Building 2 is
located on the east side of the lot, and is a 67,412 square fobt. warchouse, with 5,000 square feet
of office space for a total of 72,412 square feet, ’ .

———

Signage o N
Signage is not a part of this request,

Applicant’s Justification - )

The applicant is proposing to reclassity-8.7 acres from R-E (Rural Estates Residential) to M-D
(Designed Manufacturing) 1o construet 159,379 square feet of distribution center warehouse
buildings. The applicant states The-proposed-rezoning will be conforming with the Master Plan
designation of Business Employment. ~Fhe intense landscaping requirement found in Table
30.44-1 for distribution ¢enters cannot be met on this site due to space limitations, maintenance
concerns, and tree growth problems, The existing proposal matches the spacing of the project to
the west and would not creafe a negative condition. On-site 1i ghting is provided with howoded and
downward facing LED lights #long the south side of the building. These lights are designed to
provide minimal illumination for security, emergency egress, and general access, and will meet
the requirements of Section 30.56.135. Loading docks face north and are located on the north
side of the building, The increased finished grade is less than 6 feet, with the highest area
located along the south face of each building.

Surrounding Land Use

, "Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use ]

North & | Business Employment M-D Warehouse

West | | N i

South jl Business Employment R-E & M-D Single family residential &
| ) ' office

|




Surrounding Land Use

 Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use -
| East | Business Employment | M-1 Warehouse X
ra

Related Applications ) ) - ;s
| Application | Request - !
. Number ) ] yal ¢ |
 V8-23-0073 | A request to vacate a portion of Lamb Boulevard and Alto Avenue. right-of- }

o way is a companion item on this agenda. ( )
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: «

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets ﬂng*éoalﬂs and purposes, of Title
30. ; rAr

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Zone Change .

The Master Plan indicates uses such as distribution centers and warehouses are appropriate for
the Business Employment land use category. The proposed center fits into this category and
could be consistent with the Master Plan, if site design and neighborhood protections were
observed. The proposed rezoning will be consistent with the characteristics of this cat egory by
providing concentrated employment near major transportation corridors. Interstate 15 is less
than 3 miles east of this property, and Las Vegas Boulevard is 1 mile northwest of the site.
Master Plan Policy SM-5.3, combined with the mastcr ptan designation of this property as
Business Employment. discourages residential development in light industrial areas of® Sunrise
Manor, Without meeting_cofﬁgaﬁbility concerns associated with Master Plan Policy SM-1.4:
Ranch Estate Neighborhaods, and associated provisions of Title 30, such as the requirement for
intense landscape buffering, sfaff is unable-to recommend approval.

Use Permit T

A use permit is & discretionary land use @pplication that is considered on a case by case basis in
congideration of Title 3( and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicant must
-establish is that the ust is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the use shall not
- result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties. Master Plan Policy’ SM-1.4;
Ranch Estate Neighborhoods, encourages in-fill development in accordance with the
compatibility considerations contained in Title 30. The current landscape plan does not comply
with the provisions of Title 30 requiring intense landscape buffeting between this use and
abutting residential properties. Staff is unable to recommend approval without this comp liance.

Waivers of Development Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the ‘proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standlards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.



Waivers of Development Standards #2., #3. and #4

The request for waiver #2 is a self-imposed hardship when considering there is enough space
between the north property line, parking stalls, drive access, and loading spaces to allow for the
required landscape strip along the north property line within the parking lot. While there is no
current cross access with the property to the north, waiver #3 could have been addressed as a
redesign under the same ownership, with this application. The size of the dmmbutlun center
buildings limited the applicant’s ability to meet the detached sidewalk staudard aswclamted with
waiver #4a and is a self-imposed hardship. The applicant could deeide” to meet the, landscape
standard identified in waiver #4b, since a detached walk is being promded all that is needed are
a few additional, correctly spaced trees. The proposed developrient does rot comply with
Master Plan Policy SM-1.4: Ranch Estate Neighborhoods compdtibility Yompliance with regard
to the proposed waivers. Without adequate landscape bLtffenL staff cannot rewmmend
approval. »

Desion Reviews #1 and #3 ’

The proposed distribution center use is compatible with the general underlylng desigriation of
Business Employment as shown on the Master Plan, the building design, exterior naaterials,

fagade freatments, and mechanical screening “meet county standards. The lighting plan is
consistent with Title 30 and the applican; has stated that all provisions of Section 30.56.135 will
be met. However, Since staff does not recommend approval for the zone change, use permit and
waiver requests, staff cannot recommend approvalof design reviews #1 and #3.

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards %1
Staff has no objection to the reduction in throat dwth f'or ‘both the commercial drivieway on
Lamb boulevard and Linceini Road. The gpplicant has reduced the potential conflicts by
providing extra laidscape planjers o the drive aisles to provide drivers more distance before
they encounter any conflicting parking spaces; However, since Planning is not supporting the
rest of the application, staff cannot support thisyequest.

F e

.

Design Review #2 R

This  design review represents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this
application=This information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
“will continue 0 evaluate the site through the technical studies required for this apjplication.
Approval of this applicition will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate desigm to meet
Clark County Cade, Tifle 30, or previous land use approval. However, since Planning is not
supportmg the rest of thé application, staff cannot support this request.

,/*

Staff Recommendation
Denial. :

If this reqli'cst is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the: Nevada
Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

If approved:

No Resolution of Intent and staff to prepare an ordinance to adopt the zonmg_g,>

Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be mqued without fi mil Zoning
inspection,

Applicant is advised that the installation and use of cooling systems that consn mptively
use water will be prohibited; the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and futyre land
use applications, including applications for extensions of time, Wwill bie reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of apphcatlon a substantial change
1n circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added condjiions to an extensiori of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has net cominenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion Within the time speu‘med and that-the use
permit, waivers of development standards, and design rev1ews must commence within 2
years of approval date or it they expu'e :

Public Works - Development Review

Drainage study and compliance;

Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(3)(9) are nice ded to mitigate drainage through the site;
Traffic study and comgh@ce,

Full off-site improvements; -

Right-of-way dedication to include an addmonal 5 feet for a portion of Alto Avenue and
associated spandrel;

30 days g coordinate with Public Works - Anthony Ramos and to dedicate any necessary
right-of-way and easements ot The- lrafTie signal improvement project.

Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation
of excess right-of-way, Will_also require dedication to back of curb and granting
necessary casemenis for utilities, “pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic control or
execute a Livense and Maintenance Agreement for non-standard improvements in the

righi-of-way; and that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
‘requiring an alternate destgn to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use

approvals,

Fire Prevention Bureau

No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0087-2023 to obtain your POC ex}ublt and that flow contributions exceeding (CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: SCOTT BARNES )
CONTACT: TREASEA WOLF, KIMLEY-HORN, 6671 § LAS VEGAS BDULEV ARD #320,
LAS VEGAS,NV 89119



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE 2/ ac/ws/BR - 23 - o672 S
APP. NUMBER: DATE FILED: =~ —/ - =227
PLANNER ASSIGNED: =2 /%
o TR AYENIMET E—; TABIGAG: Stinr 15e Mass o) TAB/CAC DATE: &~ = @~ 2025
B ZONE CHANGE % | PCMEETING DATE:
B CONFORMING (zc) BCC MEETING DATE: &/~ /9~ 200 -
U NONCONFORMING (NzC) Feg’ 7 % 7 4
;i USE PERMIT (UQ)
VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Prologls LP
. 2800 Howard Hoghes Parkway, Suife 1250
8 WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT Egu: ADDRESS; _ 7737 "0uen Poctway. Suite _
STANDARDS (WS) w g CITY; Las Vegas STATE: NV zp, Boi8e
Q < 702.881.8141 . 702,217.5480
DESIGN REVIEW (OR) %O | TELEPHONE: 0 CELL; 702217
E-MAIL: Ibrady@prologis.com
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (AOR)
O STREET NAME / ' Name; Prologis LP
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) 'E- ADDRESS: 3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Sulle 1250
a0 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) g CITY; L8s Vegas STATE: NV zZip: 89189
& TELEPHONE; 702.881.8141 CELL: 702.217.5460
CORIGINAL APPLICATION ¥) | E-maiL: Pracy@prologis.com REF CONTACT 1D #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

NAME: Treasea Wolf ofo Kimley-Homn

ADDRESS: 6671 Las Vegas Blvd South, Suite 320

CITY; Les Vegas STATE: NV 2ip; BB118
TELEPHONE: 702.786.1830 CELL: 702,683,107
E-MAIL; reasea.woli@kimley-horn.com REF CONTACT ID &

O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

CORRESPONDENT

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-18-602-007
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: NWC Lamb and Alto
PROJECT DESCRIPTION; Industdal bulldings wilh assotlaied parking and landscaping

Lisa M. Brady

Propsrty Owner (Signafurs)* Property Owner (Print)
LISAC. BOND
T o NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEVADA
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON _ Aupust2d, 2022 (DATE)

By __ Lita M, Brady

wmuu 0, 2028
s e C. Bl Lse C. Bond .

*NOTE; Corporale declaralion of authorily (or sauivalent), pawer of altornay, o signature documentalion is required if the applicant andlor properly owner
is a corparalion, partnership, lrusl, or provides signalure in & representalive capacity.

Rav. 112121



Kimley»Horn

January 23, 2023

Project No. 192054019 Via Email
Clark County _
Current Planning 2 ) 3 - Cj?a ;‘

500 South Grand Central Pkwy.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE: JUSTIFICATION FOR CONFORMING ZONE CHANGE, SPECIAL USE
PERMIT, WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS & DESIGN REVIEW

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to provide |ustification, for the request by Prologis LP, for a Conforming
Zone Change, Special Use Permit. Design Review and Waiver of Development
Standards for an industrial distribution project on APN 140-18-602-007.

ZONE CHANGE

APN 140-18-602-007 is currently zoned R-E and master planned BE — Business

Employment, The adjacent industrial sites are zoned M-D, Designed Manufacturing.

We are requesting to rezone APN 1 40-18-602-007 to M-D, which is in conformance
~ with the Planned Land Designation of Business Employment and the proposed
I'e?:'# industrial buildings are compatible with the industrial development in the area.

" == SPECIAL USE PERMIT
“ 4. Duetothe existing residential across the strest on Alto, the project requires intense
e “ landscape buffer along the south property line per Table 30.44-1, Distribution Genter
’ ‘. = A '--—J 1.b. We are requesting a Special Use Permit for not providing the intense landscape

- buffer per code.

f"L

We are showing two rows of staggered trees that are spaced 20’ apart on the diagonal
but actually 17* apart linearly but the trees in the same row are 34’ apart. Given the
planting areas between curb and sidewalk and sidewalk and building, there is not
enough room for 2, 20' o.c. rows. Jamming the trees together at a spacing closer than
20" 0.c. is a bad condition as the trees will grow to 20" wide or mare. The trees compete
for light causing bad growth habits. It also causes the maintenance crews to trim the

| 2 SR TR .
AFE .2~ /0C

8671 Las Vegas Boulevard South: Suite 320, Las Vegas, NV:89118

p L /

Kimley-horn.com 702 862! 3600
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Kimley»Horn Page 2

trees more often and incorrectly. What we are proposing matches the spacing of the
project to the west that is aiso across from existing residential so it is cansistent with
the area and would not create a negative precedent.

DESIGN REVIEW

Approval of a design review to allow for the construction of two industrial buildings
(86,967 sf & 72,412 sf), site lighting and increase of finished grade over 36 inches as
per Section 30.32.040 Grading Permits a.9b.

Two single stary distribution center buildings are proposed with a maximum building
height of 40 feet high constructed of concrete tilt-up panels. The southwest and
southeast building corners will have aluminum storefront framing with tinted glass to
provide a visually appealing appearance from public streets. The north side of the
buildings will contain overhead roll-up doors and truck docks for loading and unloading
activities. The building has a sloped roof with parapet walls at a level height. Finally,
varying colors are planned to further break up the building mass. The Building
Perspective shows that mechanical screening requirements contained in Table 30.56-
2 Design Standards, from the Clark County Development Code are met through the
use of parapets and landscape screening. Because of the use parapets to shield views
of mechanical equipment, exterior gutters and downspouts will not be used. The
architectural articulation meets or exceeds that of the existing commercial/industrial
buildings to the west and north of the property.

On-site lighting will be provided meeting Section 30.56,135. Lighting with be LED
“hooded and project downward.

Please note that there is a 4' grade elevation difference northwest-southeast across
the site and the new buildings with have loading docks that are 4' below the finished
floor elevation and they are facing the north, which is the high side of the site. Due to
the site surface draining and the loading docks draining away from the building and
having to raise the site to provide gravity sewer service to the existing sewer at Lincaln
& Alto, upstream of the site, the buildings will require at a maximum, 5.5’ of fill for the
finished floor elevation, The maximum amaunt of fill for the site from existing grade is
5.5', but the maximum cut is 4.6 and this is called out on the cross sections provided.

kimley-hom.com

6871 Las Vegas Boulevard South. Suite 320, Las Vegas, NV 89119

702 862 3600



)
=

Kimley»Horn Page 3

Detached sidewalk along both Alto Avenue and Lamb Boulevard will be provided and
attached sidewalk along Lincoln Road will be provided as required by Code. The code
minimum requirements will be met for Landscaping along the perimeter streets as well
as within the parking lot.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
With the Design Review, we are requesting the following Waiver of Development
Standards:

* No Cross Access per Table 30.56-2

* Throat depth less than minimum per CCAUSD 222 1

The applicant is unable to provide cross-access to the adjacent properties due to the
different tenant uses and their requirements. The existing development to the north
has access to both Lincoln and Lamb and did not account for cross access with this
property to the south.

Per CCAUSD 222.1, the throat depth requirement for driveways is the total parking
provided divided by the number of driveways, which results in the requirement for 75°'
throat depth at each driveway access. The driveway off Lincoln and Lamb do nat
meet the 75' throat depth based on the way the throat depth is measured from the
driveway return. The current throat depth provided at the ingress side of the Lincoln
driveway is 7-6” and the throat depth provided at the egress side of the Lamb driveway
is 3-9". The Lamb driveway is the worst-case condition and is a 95% reduction:.
~klowever, for the Lamb driveway, this is the egress side and the first parking stall is
another 75'-9" in from the driveway so when you take that into account, the intent of
‘the throat depth is actually 79'-6" of queuing and the stacking would back up on the

' site and not into the public Right-of-Way. For the Lincaln driveway, the throat depth

is 7’8", however, the first parking stall that would cause a vehicle to stop is 75'-4"
further into the site which creates an 82'-10° queuing length so the intent of stacking
is greater that the throat depth requirement. We feel that the queuing length provided
is adequate for the anticipated traffic volume that would be generated by the use and
exceed the minimum throat depth per CCAUSD 222.1 and that this reduction will not
have a negative impact on the traffic in the area or cause vehicles to back up into the
Public Right-of-Way.

6671 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Suite 320, Las Vegas, NV 89118

702 862 3600




Kimley;)) Horn Page 4

Development of this project will provide additional employment opportunities for
citizens of the Sunrise Manor Town Board area. In addition, the proposed
development is compatible to the other uses in the area. We look forward to working
with Current Planning for a favorable recommendation for this Design Review &
Waiver of Development Standards.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or require any
additional information.

Sincerely,
Kimley-Horn

< (f'll"l
AU

Treasea Wolf, P.E.

kimic::y-horn.com

86671 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Buite 320, Las Vagas, NV 89119

702 862 3600



04/19/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RIGHT-OF-WAY ALTO AVE/LAMB BLVD
(TITLE 30) .

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS8-23-0073-PROLOGIS, LP:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Lmo Avenue {ocated hetween
Lincoln Road and Lamb Boulevard, and a portion of right-of-way being Lamb Boulevard located
between Alto Avenue and Cecile Avenue (alignment) W1thm Sunrise Manor (description on file).

WM/bb/syp (For possible action) . .

—_—— — —— .

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-18-602-007

LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYME'\T

BACKGROUND: )

Project Deseription

The applicant is requesting 1o vacate 5 feet of right-of-way for the east 601 feet north of Alto
Avenue, and also 5 feet of right-of-way on the west side of Lamb Boulevard, 242 feet north of
Alto Avenue to accommodate detached-sidewalks.” The west 600 feet of right-of-way north of
Alto Avenue does riot need o be vacated,

—m—

Surrounding Laod Use

L ; Planned Land Use C aﬁgon Z_oning District | Existing Land Use ]

North -~ Business Fmplmment ' M-D Warehouse 4
-1 & West o | - !

j South | Business Employrfmnt R-E, M-D Single family residential & |

i , ) o office - B

| East | Business Employment M-1 | Warehouse

Related Applications

| Application | Request

| Number )
ZC-23-0072 ]Zone change to reclass:fy 8.7 acres to M-D (AE-70) (AE-75) (APZ- 2)

L B | zoning for distribution centers is a companion item on this agenda. |

— _" - - 7

i




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Public Works - Development Review 4

Staff has no objection to the vacation of rights-of-way that are not necessary- for site, dramage, or
roadway development. /

Staff Recommendation
Approval,

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the dpplication is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Mudster Plan, nde 3(} and/or the Neévada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning ;

o Satisfy utility companies’ requrrements

e Applicant is advised that the County is guﬂently I'E\P\Titll'll_. Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for exiensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place ut the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial oradded conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no subsiantial Wwork towards campletion within the time specified; and that the
recording of the order ‘of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
completed within 2 years of tfie- aﬁpvva] date or the application will expire.

Public Works - Devilopment Réview

. nght-m-way dedication 1o include an additional 5 feet for a portion of Alto Avenue and
associated spandrel;
Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;

* Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.
Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will recjuire the
recordation of this vacation of excess right-of-way, will also require dedication to back of
curb and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and
traffic control,

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
* No objection.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: SCOTT BARNES
CONTACT: TREASEA WOLF, KIMLEY-HORN, 6671 5. LAS VEGA‘% BOUL EVARD

#320, LAS VEGAS, NV 89119



VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE e oA DED
w |APP.NUMBER: _ -~ -——" " - .5 DATE FILED: ==~ =~ "~
R VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | & | PLANNER ASSIGNED: =% -
0 EASEMENT(S) fz; TABICAG: S v it e Ml ey TABICAC DATE: - " =
R RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY £ | PCMEETING DATE: —
EXTENSION OF TIME (ET § |eccmprnaoare: o197 202 3
(] ISION ) o O
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #: g |FEE TS

Name: PROLOGIS LP
Em Appress: 1800 WAZEE STREET, SUITE 500
W 2| crrv: DENVER STATE: CO zip: 80202
& © | TeLepHONE: 303.567.5743 ceLL: 949.350.7318
E-MAIL: SSage rologis.com
name: PROLOGIS LP
2 | aopress: 1800 WAZEE STREET, SUITE 500 |
g city: DENVER state: CO zip. 80202
& | TeLEPHONE: 303.567.5743 cELL: 949.350.7318
“ | emar: ssagey@prologis.com REF CONTACT ID #:
+ | name: TREASEA WOLF c/o KIMLEY-HORN
& | Aooress:6671 LAS VEGAS BLVD SOUTH. SUITE 320
g city: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zip- 89119
£ | reLerrone: 702.786.1830 ceLL: 702.683.1107
§ E-MAIL- treasea.wolf@kim'ey-hom.com REF CONTACTID &

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NumBER(s): 140-18-602-007

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: NWC LAMB & ALTO

|, (We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the-owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the praperty invelved in Yis application, or (am, ars) otherwise qualified & iniliate
ihes application under Clark County Coge: that the information en the alfached legal description, ail plans. and drawings atfached herelo. snd all the stelements 2nd answers conlained
herein are in all respects irue end comee! o We best of my knawledge and bellel; and the undersigned understands that this epplicalion must be complele 2nd scourale belore hearing

E{Z_/ﬂiflz’lgﬁw Lisa b Brpdes

[ | [

Proparty Owner (Signature)* Y Property Owner (Print) __ ~

TE OF Ni =
P G,  JADE KOPITIKE
SUBSCR{BED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ;!Ula 2 ;2023 oarg Bty No, 22-0882-01
&y a M, firady P y Apph. Exp, April 28, 2028
NOTARY( L
PUBLIC: t

*NOTE: Corporate déc{aratinn of autherity (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation isirequired if the applicant and/or property
|Lowner is a corporation, partnership, rust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/5/22



Kimley»Horn

July 22, 2022
Project No. 192254000 Lf NN T
'"' “-L o 4-2. &Y
Clark County Py
Current Planning C ji
500 S, Grand Central Pkwy. N ) !
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 VR -23 -~ ao~:

RE: JUSTIFICATION FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY VACATION ALONG ALTO & LAMB
FOR PROLOGIS INDUSTRIAL PROJECT

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to provide justification, for the request by Pralogis LP, for the following
vacations on the proposed industrial development (APN 140-18-602-007):

» 5" Right-of-Way vacation along Alto Avenue
» 5'Right-of-Way vacation along Lamb Boulevard

Due to the detached sidewalk requirement for Right-of-Way greater than 80" and both
these streets having dedication to the old standard, back of attached sidewalk, we are
requesting to vacate the 5 so that the Right-of-Way line is at the back of curb in lieu
of back of attached sidewalk.

We look forward to working with Clark County on these vacations and moving forward
with the development in this area. Please do not hesitate ta contact me if you should
have any questions.

Sincerely,
Kimley-Horn

. rﬂ 0
v |3 s A

U i ‘J Treasea’ Woi'!E ,,,,, mii;,'.?:‘-

Treasea Wolf, P.E.
Project Manager

kimiey-hom-com § 6671 Las Vegas Boulevand South, Suite 320, Las Vegas, NV 89118 702 862 "36‘08



05/02/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

FOOD TRUCK NELLITS BLVD/VEGAS VALLEY DR
(TITLE 30) e

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-23-0115-AMIGO REALTY CORP:

USE PERMIT to allow a food truck not located within an enclose ‘b;lildi@g"i’ﬁ\:onjunct:mn with
an existing commercial development on 0.9 acres in a C-2 (General Commiercial) Zone.

Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 140 feer southvof Vegas Valley Drive
within Sunrise Manor. TS/bb/syp (For possible action)- . ‘ _

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
161-08-710-034

LAND USE PLAN:;
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE' .

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary .
» Site Address: 2945 S. Nellis Boulevard
= Site Acreage: 0.9 3
* Project Type: Food truck
s - Square Feet: 128
e Parking Required/Provided: 18/18

Site Plan ‘

The site was developed in 1978 as a self-service vehicle wash facility, UC-21-0339 was
approved to comvert the existing vehicle wash building into a tire sales and installation. facility.
The building. is located on the central portion of the parcel. A shade canopy is located wist of the
buildimg. The site shares access with the existing convenience store to the north. Access to this
site and the convenience store to the north is provided by existing driveways from Nellis
Boulevard and Vegas Valley Drive. Parking for the approved tire sales facility is located to the
east of the building along Nellis Boulevard and along portions of the south property line. The
current plans depict the proposed food truck 6 feet from the east side of the main covered entry
of the building and approximately 5 feet from the edge of the 24 foot driveway. The barbeque
cooker will include a barrier around it. The truck will be located at least 5 feet from the edge of
the 24 foot driveway. The food truck service window will face west towards the buildling with



people lining up on the building side of the truck. If the barbeque unit is located next to the
truck, no parking spaces will be used. The food truck will operate 4 hours a day.

Landscaping
Landscaping is not a part of this application.

Elevations
The food truck is 9 feet in height with fuel and electric connection or genetator facing south.

Floor Plans AN : ’

The food trailer is 8 feet by 16 feet and includes a 2 door refrigerator, 2 single door refri gerators,
worktable, 2, twelve inch burners, fryer, sinks, and preparation table. A service window is
located on the passenger side corner of the trailer facing west towards the building,

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Anplicant’s Justification ™

The applicant states the food trailer will provide an optional food service to the neighborhood
and those using the services of the tire facility.. The food service includes take out food that can
be utilized by the public or patrons of the tire- facility. The surrourding area is in need of
alternative food services like the food frailer. There are at least 6 fast food restaurants on the
north side of Nellis Boulevard and Vegas Valley Drive and no food options on the south side of
Vegas Valley Drive along Nellis Boulevard, L

Prior Land Use Reguests .~

 Application | Réquest _ . ] Action fDate
Number i T~ S |
UC-21-0339 | Tire sales and installation, setbacks, wall height, and | Approved Janary
L | landscaping T~ i - by PC 12021
DR-1534-01 | Relocation of an existing smog check facility in t Approved | January
A __| cojunction with a car wash - ___|byPC | 2002
-WS-1347-00 | Eliminated landscaping requirements and permitted a | Approved | October |
o | smog check station - - | by PC 2000 |
| ZC-1082-00 | Reclassified the site from C-3 zoning under Title 29 Approved | September
|t C-2 zoning to implement Title 30 by BCC | 2000 |

Surrounding Land Use -
}‘ Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North

| Corrigor Mixed-Use ) 1 C-1&C-2 __Convenience store B
 South | Corridor Mixed-Use C-2 | Mini-warehouse faciliy ]
East | Corridor Mixed-Use & Urban | C-2 & R-4 | Convenience store with gasoline
‘ | Neighborhood (greater than 18 | | sales & multiple family residential
L _du/ac) - -i — — :
West | Corridor Mixed-Use | R-4 | Undeveloped B o |




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

A uge permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by ease basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicant must establish
is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate &he use ghall not r¢ sult ina
substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties. AL PO

The property owner is in the process of tenant improvements with a bmldmg permit BD22-44168
that are related to UC-21-0339 for the tire sales and installation sefvices: The site has adequate
space for the location of a food trailer between the main entrance and’ 24 foot drive ais] e, while
maintaining pedestrian safety with access to a service window at'the northvest corner of the food
trailer. The limited hours of operation include only 4 hours per d,i\ with service to future
customers and Nellis Boulevard traffic. Master Plan Policy 1.3.3, Neighborhood Services
encourages restaurants that minimize the need- for longer vehicle mps and promotes direct
connections that allow residents to safely access semces on foot or by bike. Staff recommends
approval of this request.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

r -

If this request is approvm the Board and/or Commls«mn ﬁnds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpiise enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF ¢ ONDITIONS:

e N

Compreliensive Planning ~
s 1 year to review as a public heanng,
~ e Qetificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final Zoning
* inspection.

* Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, mdudmg applications for extemsions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time and application for review; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; and that this application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it
will expire.

Public Waorks - Development Review
e No comment.



Fire Prevention Bureau
@ No comment,

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS: p
PROTESTS: R
APPLICANT: JENNIFER NEVAREZ ,

CONTACT: JENNIFER NEVAREZ, 2209 BURNHAM AVENUE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89104



05/03/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

DISTRIBUTION CENTER CHEYENNE AVE/MARION DR
(TITLE 30) ’

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
W8-23-0107-GROUP XIIT PROPERTIES, LP:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the follmung 1y modlﬁed driveway
design; and 2) alternative landscaping along a street.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) oﬂice/warehause 2) ) ﬁmshed gr»adc, and 3)
alternative parking lot landscaping on 8.7 acres in an M«D (Den.mned Manufacturmy (AE~;5
AE-80, & APZ-2) Zone. / : ;

Generally located on the north side of Cheyenne Avenue and fhe west side of Marion Drive
within Sunrise Manor, MK/bb/syp (For p()ssxble actlon)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

140-08-401-008 e

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

1. a. Reduce throatdepth for the notthern driveway along Marion Drive to a rninimum
of ¥ feet where 75 feet is the standard per Uniform Standard Drawing 2222.1 (an
89% reduction). T

b. Rediice throat depth for the cemral driveway along Marion Drive to a rninimum

of 8 leet where 75 feet i is tlm standard per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (an
B89% reduction).

c. Reduce throat depth for the southern driveway along Marion Drive to a m inimum

- of § feet where 75 [eet is the standard per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (an
89% reduction). -

4, Reduce the depdrture distance from the northern driveway along Marion Drive to

the intersection of Marion Drive and Colton Avenue to 158 feet where 190 feet is
the minimum per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 17% reduction).
2. & - Allow u proposed attached sidewalk with & feet up to 28 feet of landscaping
along Marion Drive where a detached sidewalk is required per Figure 30.64-17,
b Allow a proposed attached sidewalk with 15 feet of landscaping along Cheyenne
-~ Avenue where a detached sidewalk is required per Figure 30.64-17.
¢.  Allow a proposed aitached sidewalk with 22 feet of landscaping along Colton
Avenue where a detached sidewalk is required per Figure 30.64-17.

DESIGN REVIEW:
i. Office/warehouse.



2. Increase finished grade to 132 inches (11 feet) where a maximum of 18 inches (1.5 feet)
is the standard per Section 30.32.040 (a 633% increase).

3. Allow alternative parking lot landscaping (fewer landseape islands) where landscaping
per Figure 30.64-14 is required. -

LAND USE PLAN: A
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT f

BACKGROUND:
Project Deseription
General Summary
* Site Address: 3255 Marion Drive
Site Acreage: 8.7
Project Type: Office/warehouse . )
Number of Stories: 1 (with 2,500 square foot office mezzanines)
Building Height (feet): 43 ) ”
Square Feet: 86,284 (Building 1)/50.533 (Building 2)/23,280 (Building 3)/160,097 (total)
Parking Required/Provided; 241/254

Site Plan -,

The site plan depicts a distribution center with 3 buildings located on 8.7 acres on the north side
of Cheyenne Avenue, the south-side of Colton Avenue, and the west side of Marion Drive.
Access is shown along Marion Drive with 3 driveways, hearly equally distributed along the
frontage. The north dsiveway does not meel the required departure distance to Colton. Avenue
and is the subject of one ol the waiver requests. All 3 driveways require a throat depth waiver.
The buildings arc separated by 2 interior drive aisles and connected with north/south drive aisles
around the buildings. Trash énclosures are located along the west side property lines. Portions
of this property are located in the AE-75, AE-80, and APZ-2 overlay districts. A known
earthquake fault line runs east and-west through the south end of this property, with neither
building located bver the estimated faultfine. Gates control access to the secure loadiing dock
areas are located on the east side of the buildings, and the loading docks are facing west.

Landscaping

The landscape plan depicts attached sidewalks along Colton Avenue, Marion Drive, and
Cheyenne Avenue.  Colton Avenue landscaping includes a 22 foot wide area of intense
landscaping to buffer the site from the residential uses to the north. Marion Drive is shown with
a landscape sirip adjacent to the attached sidewalk that ranges from 8 feet to 28 feet in width.
Cheyenne Avenue has a 15 foot wide landscaped area behind the attached sidewalk. The
planting\area along the west property line is less than 8 feet in width and the parking spaces do
not in¢lu dscape fingers, but the total mmmber of trees (179) on the property exceeds the
minimum required of 40 large trees or 60 medium trees. Small shrubs are located on the north,
east, and south sides of each building, and adjacent to walkways.



Elevations

The elevations depict buildings up to 43 feet in height with concrete tilt-up panel constructions
with reveals, wall returns, medium reflective glass in clear anodized aluminum _storefront
entrances, metal awnings over entry doors, multi-tone paint, and clerestory windows fur accent
and natural lighting, Mechanical equipment will be screened and set back from the edg;e of the
roof. Roll-up doors are on the west side of the buildings.

Floor Plans

The floor plans depict building [ on the north side of the property cmd spht into 3 un its, each
with a 2,500 square foot office area along the east side of the byilding and I'at the rertheast
corner of the building. The office spaces include a mezzanine area of the same size with office
space. Building 2 in the middie of the properly is shown with 2 uniis, each with a 2,500 square
foot office area with mezzanine space. Building 3 has [-unit with a 2,500 square foot office
space and mezzanine area. Building 1 is 86,284 square féet, building 2 is 50,533 square: fegt, and
building 3 is 23,280 square feet in area. The buddlngs do nat mew ‘the definition of a
distribution center.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant is requesting to construct 1 light mdusmal dIStn.buuon center buildings on 8.7
acres zoned M-D and in the ABE-75 airport overlay, district for Nelfis Air Force Base. Due to the
noise levels, the property will meet current noise abate;mnt requirements during construction. A
hghtlng plan will be sibmitted during plan review and will meet code requirements. A
maximum increased Finished-grade of 5 feet will be required for drainage plan review near the
center of the site. The nosthern driveway is sited across from an existing driveway locaizd on the
east side of Marion Drive and avoidsoff-set dmewavs which is less desirable than the requested
departure distance waiver.

L

Prior L.and Use Requesis T e
f Application | Request ) Action ‘ Date 1
 Number— | - 1 ) g
| DR-1257-07 | Distribution center - expired Approved | December
[ L ) ) - 1byBCC | 2007
‘ V8-1130-07 | Vacated a portion of Marion Drive for detached | Approved | November
. | sidewalk - expired _ | byPC 2007
' TM-0263-07 | One lot industrial subdivision - expired Approved l November |
N s B byPC 2007 |
DR-1667-05 | Office warehouse complex - expired Approved ' December
Y 7 B by BCC | 2005
WS-0133-05 | Waived screening and buffering of loading docks - | Approved I March
| expired by BCC | 2005

7C-1599-04 i Reclassified the north half of the property from R- | Approved | October {
‘ Eto M-D zoning ) | by BCC | 2004 |




Prior Land Use Requests

' Application | Reguest - ] Action | Date:
Nomber | - | | .
7ZC-1099-04 | Reclassified the south half of the property from R- TApprovéd | July-2004 |
- E to M-D zoning ) | by BCC ] ‘
Surrounding Land Use ) ’
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use ,

North | Business Employment |R-T Single family resilential "
' South ,Business Employment M-1 Distsibuiion center ',
| & East | o - ) : L r _
 West | Business Employment IM-1 | Treight trucking company )

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: s

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. ’

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Waivers of Development Standards . -, )

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the turden ol proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacemnt to the
property included in the waiver-of develnpment Standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner, The iftent and purpose o 'a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard whers the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waiver of Development Standards #2 -

The proposed attached sidewalk along Marion Drive would directly serve pedestrians ffrom the
north, trying-io access Nellis Meafows Park to the east. The residential neighborhood north of
ColtonAvenue would have direct access to the park along Colton Avenue, and Marion Drive.
The Cheyenne Aventie sidewalk is less of a concern since it serves mostly industrial property to
the west.” Policy SM-4.2 supports improved pedestrian connections, including pedestrian safety
for access corridors, In addition, Title 30 requires 15 feet of landscaping when an existing
attached sidewalk is permitted. Staff recommends denial of waiver #2 and construction of
dztached sidewalks,

Design Review #1 and #3

While the site design takes into account screening bay doors from public view, intense
landscapiga?ﬁg the north property line, adequate parking, enhanced building desigm with 3
separate stuCtures, and related varying facades and architecture, staff cannot recommend
approval without adequate pedestrian access adjacent to the property. In addition, portions of
Marion Drive only have 8 feet of landscaping behind an attached sidewalk.




Public Works - Development Review

Waiver of Development Standards #1a. #1b, & #1¢

Staff has no objection to the reduction in throat depth for the driveways on Marion Driive. The
applicant has placed landscape buffers adjacent to all driveways. Additionally, the. 3 driveways
should see equal use, further mitigating potential impacis from the reduced throat depths. With
the narrowness of the site combined with the site not able to have access on the 'ntiﬂh, the
applicant could only place the driveways on Marion Drive. However, sine¢ planning does not
support the waivers of development standards or design reviews, staff does not supjport this
request. ¢

Waiver of Development Standards #1d b

Staff has ne objection to the reduction in departure distance for the southern driveway on Marion
Drive. With the narrowness of the site the applicant has pliced 3 drivewftys on Marion Drive to
help mitigate the flow traffic onto the site. Additionally, the driveway lines up with a criveway
on the east side of Marion Drive. However, since planning does not sipport the waivers of
development standards or design reviews, staff does not support this regtiest.

Design Review #2 T

This design review represents the maximum grade difference wilhin the boundary of this
application. This information is based on preliminary 'fc‘iat@: to sct the worst case scenario, Staff
will continue to evaluate the sife through the technical studies required for this application.
Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiting ‘an alternate design fo meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use'approval.

Staff Recommendation

Denial. Fa S

If this request is "zippmved; me"Boardm@; Commiission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and pufpose enumerated ta the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised E‘i_tat_,u;._t_es. T

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Compreheunsive Planning )
If approved: . v
® No gathering of individuals in an area that would result in an average density of greater
than 25 persons per acre per hour during a 24-hour period, not to exceed 50 persons per
acre at any time;
» Work with'the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department for the installation and use of
secnrily cameras and sarveillance operation;
o Centificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.
¢ Applicant is advised that the installation and use of cooling systems that consumptively
use water will be prohibited; the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land
use applications, ineluding applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for



conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; .and ‘that this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review

¢ Drainage study and compliance; '

¢ Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade ¢leyation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;

» Traffic study and compliance; o

« Full off-site improvements. S -

» Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prévent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previons land use
approvals; and that Nevada Department of Transportation (N DOT) permits may be
required.

Fire Prevention Bureau - ) _
* Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road {iv accordance with Section 503 of the
International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features,
¢ Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allc)wed), and any other Fite Apparatus Access Rloadway
obstructions. T ' A

Clark County Water Reclantation District (CCWRD)

* Applicant i§ advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; o email sewerloestion@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0114-2023 to obtain your POC exhilsis: and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC apalysis,

TABICAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: SCOTT L SCHOFIELD
CONTACT: SCOTT MARTIN, KIMLEY-HORN, 6671 LAS VEGAS BLVD SOUTH, SUITE
320, LAS VEGAS, NV 89119




05/03/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

DISTRIBUTION WAREHOUSE LINCOLN RD/ALTO AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-23-0124-BEEDLE NV PROPERTY, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the follmvma 1) pex mit encro:chment
into airspace; 2) waive detached sidewalks; and 3) allow a modified drive eway design.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution cemer; and2) finished grade on a 4 9
acre parcel in an M-D (Designed Manufacmnng) (AE-75 and APZ<2) Zoiie,

Generally located on the east side of Lincoln Road, 630 teet north of Altu«Avenue within Sunrise
Manor. WM/rk/syp (For possible action) .

— — _— — — — .

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-18-602-003

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
L, Permit encroachment into airspace.
2, Allow an attached sidewalk along Lincoln Road where a detached sidewalk is required
per Section 30.64.030 and Figure 30.64-17.
3. Reduce throat depth for driveways on L incoln Road to 31 feet and 54 feet respectively
where a minimum of 100 feet is the standard per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a
69%-and 46% reduction respemve]\ I

DPSIGN REVIEW‘\
1. A distribution center,
2. Increase finished gradg 10 73 inches where a maximum of 36 inches is the stamdard per

Section 30.32.040 (a 103% increase).

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

BACK yﬁn:
Project Deveription

General Summary
e Site Address: 2932 Lincoln Road

o Site Acreage: 4.9
¢ Project Type: Distribution center



Number of Stories: 1

Building Height (feet): 45

Square Feet: 111,745

Parking Required/Provided: 112/119

Site Plans

The plans depict a proposed 111,745 square foot distribution center consisting of a single
building located in the central portion of the site. This property is stfrrounded by existing or
planned industrial uses. The proposed building is oriented in an_gast/west direction, with 10
future tenant spaces shown on plans, Each tenant will have a Storeironi entrance and above
grade level dock with an overhead roll-up door. Access to the site is provided by 2 driveways on
Lincoln Road. Parking for the facility is located along the north and east sides of the parcel. The
building is set back 20 feet from Lincoln Road, 55 feet from the riorth property line, 58 feet from
the south property line, and 54 feet from the east propeily line. The foading and service oweas are
located on the south side of the building. A total of 119 parking spaces are provided where 112
spaces are required. This request also includes waivers of development standards to permit
encroachment into Nellis airspace, allow an~anached sidewalk, and reduced driveway throat
depth along Lincoln Road. &

Landscaping T _

The street landscaping consists of a 15 foot wide area behind a proposed attached sidewalk. An
8 foot wide landscape buffer per Figure 30.64-11 is proposed along the north property line, and a
3.5 foot wide planter is propesed-along the cast property lue. Interior to the site, landscaping is
distributed throughout the parking lot and around the front poftions of the building footprint.

Elevations

The building will be 45 feet high and constructed of concrete tilt-up panels with metal canopies,
glass store fronts, vertical and horizontﬁl‘ras;qe;xt lines, and color changes. The height of the
building varies slighily from 42 feet to 45 feet and has been designed to break-up the roofline
and enhaneethe overall look of the building. The loading area will be located on the south side
of the building and screened from public view by the wall of the building and street landscaping.

Floor Plans -
The plans depict a 111,745 square foot distribution/warehouse shell with 10 potential tenant
lease spaces. A mezzanine level for future offices is shown at the storefront entrance portion of
the tenant spaces.

Signzge
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification

The design of the building with the variations in building height complies with the Master Plan,
which encourages varying building height and breaking-up the mass of a building. The jproposed
landscaping also complies with the Master Plan, which encourages perimeter and interior
parking lot trees for shade and visual relief. This area is all designed manufacturing and light
industrial. This project would provide a flex product type that matches the uses of the




surrounding area. As for the waivers, the applicant states the air space encroachment is due fo
the building height. However, the project site is located about 2 miles from the end of thie Nellis
Air Force Base runway and the FAA has determined there is no hazard to air navigation, All
sidewalks on both the east and west sides of Lincoln Road from Cheyenne Avenue to Alto
Avenue are attached with little to no foot traffic, Finally, all employee parking will occiyr at the
north end of the site where the office entries and parking stalls are located, The southern
driveway will be used exclusively for truck circulation. Lincoln Road is ouly a 60 fdot right-of-
way with a low volume of traffic. The applicant does not anticipate 4iny conflicts or traffic
queuing issues. ¢ :

Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request ,_- - Action Date:
Number - ) L o

| ZC-1553-00 | Reclassified this site to M-D zoning for an | Approved | November |
[ | office/warehouse complex N ‘

IbyBCC | 2000

Surrounding Land Use

| _ Planned Land Use Category - Zgﬁigg District | Existing Land Use
North & |

Business Employment © MDD T'Distribufmn warchouse
| South ’ '

iEaSt & } Business Employment M-D . -  Office & warehouse
West | o , : L™

T

Related Applications - B
Application ' Request

| Number ; - o o _
B&-%-SOOOZS | A tentative map for a 1 lot commercial subdivision is a companion item on

this agenda. T~

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: -~

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.°

Analysis

Comprchensive Planning

Waivers ot Development Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a dgvelopment standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waiver of Development Standards #2
While staff does not typically support attached sidewalks where detached sidewalks are required,
staff can support this request since Lincoln Road is a 60 foot right-of-way with a low volume of




traffic with little to no foot traffic from pedestrians. In addition, atiached sidewalks are installed
within the surrounding area between Cheyenne Avenue to Carey Avenue. While the site does
not meet any exemptions for attached sidewalks, it does meet the provision of having 15 feet of
landscaping behind the proposed sidewalk; therefore, staff can support this pos'uon of the

request,

Design Review #1 ¢

The site lies adjacent to existing office/warehouse and distribution deve Iopmcnts The entire
surrounding area is planned for light industrial uses and most of the design elements and layout
of this project will be harmonious with the existing development i the area. Furthermiore, the
project complies with the Master Plan which encourages loading areas and overhead doors to be
screened from streets and other adjacent uses in order to buffer the site more adequately. This
project provides perimeter landscaping including a 15 fooL wide hndscapc area with (rees 40 feet
on-center along Lincoln Road. The distribution center’is both aesthietically pleasing and will
provide additional warehouse space to the Las Vegas Valley; therefore. staff can support this
portion of the request.

Public Works - Development Review

Waiver of Development Standards #3

Staff has no objection in the reduction in throaf depth for both driveways on Lincoln Road. The
applicant has provided extra landscape buffers t improve the visibility of traffic irying to access
the site, allowing vehicles to safely exit the right-of-way.

o

Desizn Review #2 '

This design review represents the maximum grade dlfference within the boundary of this
application. This informationis based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site thirough the technical studies required for this application.
Approval of this application will not-prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Code. Title 30, or prevmus land use approval.

Staff _E{eegmmeudatmn .
Approval.

- If this féquest is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

C.ompr‘egensiv Planning

s Certifiate of Occuparncy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.

e Applicant is advised that the installation and use of cooling systems that consurmptively
use water will be prohibited; the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land
use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantiall change



in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an exterision of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 4 years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review

* Drainage study and compliance; g

 Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainag@'»through\ ihe site;
Traffic study and compliance; S
Full off-site improvements. ,
Applicant is advised that approval of this application-will not prevent Public Worls frem
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark Count » Codg; Title 301, or previous land use
approvals. L .

Fire Prevention Bureau
s  No comment,

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD )

* Applicant is advised that a Point 'of Cdhnection (PQC) requesi has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleaﬁivaterteam;cum and reference POC Tracking
#0005-2022 to obtain your POC exhibit; und that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may requice anotirer POC analysis. ’

TAB/CAC: A
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: - | .

oSy )
.

APPLICANT: BEEDIE NV PROPERTY, LL.C
CONTAETT~CHRIS TEACHMAN;-LEESAK ARCHITECTS, 6280 S, VALLEY VIEW
BOULEVARD, SUITE 116, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118




05/03/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

LINCOLN ROAD WAREHOUSE LINCOLN RD/ALTO AVE
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

TM-23-500025-BEEDLE NV PROPERTY, /, LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP for a commercial subdivision on a 4.9 acre pa;rc’fél in gn M-D (Designed
Manufacturing) (AE-75/APZ-2) Zore. ' ‘

Generally located on the east side of Lincoln Road, 630 feet north of Altn Avenue within Swmse
Manor. WM/rl/syp (For possible action) . ;

S — = — —

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-18-602-003

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLL)YMENT

BACKGROUND:
Project Deseription
General Summary -
» Site Address: 2912 le oln Road
e Site Acreage: 4.9 . - T
e Numberoflots: 1~ T
* Project Type, Commenf‘i\ml\dwmm]

The plan depmts a1 lot commercial subdivision on a 4.9 acre undeveloped site. (Off-site
unproveniénts will be installed with the development of the proposed distribution center. Access
to the site will be from 2 drivewsys on Lincoln Road.

Prior Land Use Requests

[ Application | Request Action Date 5

Number l o
| ZC-1353-00 " Reclassified this site to M-D zoning for an' Approved | November
I [ office/warehouse complex N by BCC 12000

SurrOundlilg Land Use
 Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

North & | Business Employment | M-D Distribution warehouse I
South I | _ | = |
' East & | Business Employment M-D ! Office & warehouse

| West |



Related Applications
Application | Request
Number | o - - L
WS§-23-0124 | Distribution warehouse facility with waivers for encroachment inio airsipace, |

( ‘ detached sidewalks, and modified driveway design is a companign item on this

_ | agenda. ) ’

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL.: g
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning I .
This request meets the tentative map requirements as outlined iy Title 30, E

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Comﬁiission finds that the application is comsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, and/or the Nevada R.evised
Statutes. -

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

s Applicant is advised-that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for exlensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulatioms-in_place af the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may wan'ant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time: the extension of e may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
_-been no substantial work towardscompletion within the fime specified; and that a final
- map for all, o¢ a portion, of the property included under this application must be recorded

witltin 4 years or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review

¢ Drainage study and compliance;

¢ Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that altowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mifigate drainage through the site:
Traffic study and compliance;
Full off-site improvements.
Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Public Worlks from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use
approvals.

Comprehensive Planuing - Addressing
» No comments.




Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) y
» Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0005-2022 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: BEEDIENV PROPERTY,LLC . o S
CONTACT: CHRIS TEACHMAN, LEESAK ARCHITECTS, 6280 S. VALLEY VIEW
BOULEVARD, SUITE 116, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118




WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
L. a, Waive landscaping adjacent to an arterial strest (Las Vegas Boulevard North)
where landscaping per Figurs 30.64-17 is requived.
b. Waive landscaping adjacent to a residential use where landscapmg pea Figure
30.64-11 is required.
c. Waive parking lot landscaping where landscaping per Figure 30y, 64 14 js reqmred
2. a, Reduce parking to 38 spaces where 98 spaces are reqmred per Table 30.60-1 (a

60% reduction). e kN

b. Waive loading areas where 2 loading areas are teqmred p;r Table 30:60-5 (a
100% reduction).

c. Waive bicycle parking where 4 spaces per Tﬁle 30, 60 is rsquncd (a IOO%
reduction).

Lad
o

Reduce the minimum dimensions for a p:ttkmg stall to 8 feet by 15 feer W here 9

feet by 18 feet is required per Section 30.60.050. . “

b. Waive pedestrian walkways throughout the parking lots where required per Title
30.60.050 is required,

c. Reduce drive aisle width to. 21 feet Ay here 24 re;:t is required per Table 30.650-4 (a

12.5% reduction),

4, Waive trash enclosure where required per Sechon 356,120,
5. a. Waive the minimum front Sctbaclx, where 20 fee& is r{;qumad per Table 30.40-5 (a
100% reduction). '
b. Waive the minimum setback from & street” whm. 10 feet is required per Section

30.56. 040 {a 100% redyction):

LAND USE PLAN: -
SUNRISE MANOR - BUS[NESS EN*EPLQ}" MENT _
BACKGROUND: —~
Project-Descripiion RN

General Summary

= She-Address: 3162 Las Vegas Boulevard North

» ' Site Acreage; 1.2

» Project Type: Vehicle maintenance (automobile and smog check), vehicle repair {acility,
fire sales and installation

. ngh; (feet): 22 (maximum)
Square Feet: 16,460 (L-shaped)/2,110 (east)/49 (smog hut)

s Parking Required/Provided: 98/38

Request .-
The request is to re-establish an existing vehicle maintenance (automobile) with the addition of a
new smog hut, repair (automobile), and tire sales and installation facility. Records indicate the

site was originally constructed in 1970.




05/16/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

AUTOMOBILE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR LAS VEGAS BLVD N/PECOS RD
TIRE SALES & INSTALLATION VA
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-23-0137-KG REAL ESTATE, LLC: <

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) waive the separation from a vehicle maintenance Facility
(automobile and smog check) to a residential use; 2) waive the separation from a vehicle: repair
tacility (automobile and smog check) to a residential use; 3) waive the separation from a tire and
installation facility (automobile and smog check) to wresidential use; and 4) permit overhead
doors to face a public street. : I )
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) waive landscaping; 2)
reduced parking and loading areas; 3) waive design and. layout of parking; 4) waive trash
enclosure; and §) waive setback from the street.

DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle maintenance (automobile and smog check) and vehicle repair
facility with tire sales and installation on 1.2 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-70)
Zone. - -~

Generally located on the south side of Las Vegas Boulevard Notth, 500 feet east of Pecos Road
within Sunrise Manor. WM/Im/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: |

APN: o e
140-18-102-029 —

USE PERMITS: -

[0 Waive the separation between a vehicle maintenance facility (automobile and smog

check) and a residential use (south and east) where 200 feet is required per Table 30.44-1

fa 100% reduction).

Waive the separation between a vehicle repair facility (automobile) and a residential use

. (south and east) where 200 feet is required per Table 30.44-1 (a 100% reduction).

3. Waive the separation between a tire sales and installation facility (automobile) and a
residential use (south and east) where 200 feet is required per Table 30.44-1 (a 100%
reduction).

4. Permit overhead doors in conjunction with vehicle maintenance facility, vehicle repair
facility, and tire sales and installation facility to face a public street where not permitted
per Table 30.44-1.

v



Site Plans

The plans depict 2 existing buildings placed in an L-shape located along the west and south sides
of the site, a freestanding building located on the northeastern portion of the site, an existing
shipping container is located south of the freestanding building, and a proposed smag theck hut
located 1o the east of the driveway entrance adjacent to Las Vegas Boulevard North, with no
setback from the street. Access to the site is from Las Vegas Boulevard North. Outside storage
area is located on the south side of the L-shaped building. A 25 foot, {vide private access
casement runs along the east property line. A fence is shown adjacent to the western boundary of
that easement, Parking for the facility is located between the buildings and. on the northeast
comner of the site and access is from Las Vegas Boulevard North. Tivo parking spaces 10 'the east
of the smog hut are not part of the parking calculation. = Theré 4fe existing residential

developments adjacent to the east and south sides of the subject parcel.

A

Landscaping y S _ \

There is no existing on-site landscaping provided. There is an eXisting landscape area within the
right-of-way for Las Vegas Boulevard North located on the northeast carner of the site con sisting
of a shrub and rock for groundcover. The south property line is enclosed with a concrete block
wall and gates to secure the rear storage areas.

Elevations . .,

There are no proposed changes to the exterior-of the existing structures with this request.
Photographs of the existing structures indicate the rimain buildings are constructed with concrete
block walls and flat roofs belind parapet walls, The L-shaped building is 22 feet high and
consists of roll-up doors ow ‘the north and east sides of the building. The freestanding building is
14 feet and includes a roll-up door on the solth elevation of the building and store front emtry on
the north elevation. The smog Tt is legs than 14 feet high,

Floor Plan " _ ——

There are no proposed changes to the plans oFthe existing buildings with this request. The plans
depict 2 existing buildings. TheTirst building is an L-shape, 16,460 square foot building clivided
into 4 units willia fotal of 14 service bays, The second building is 2,110 square feet consisting of
I unit. The smog hut consists of 49 square feet.

Signage k ’

Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant.indicates that the existing and proposed uses operate daily from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00
p.m. and add to the economic viability while providing the community with employment
opportunities. The existing parking area does not have the space to accommodate the required
parking but is designed to optimize its space for the best possible parking layout without
sacrificing the ease of access and site maneuverability. Additionally, the site has been operating
without any issues related to loading areas, pedestrian walkways, bicyele parking area, and trash
enclosure area.




Prior Land Use Requests

Application l Request | Action | Date
Number . I ) .
UC-21-0213 | Food truck - expired 7 Approved | June 2021
- | ) ) by PC .~
| UC-0621-17 | Auto repair - expired | Approved S_;;mtember
| - | 7 by BCC |2017
| UC-0212-12 | Extension of time for a use permit to allow for an | £pproved | November |
.’ (ET-0110-14) | auto repair/maintenance/tire repair - expired | by BEC | 2014
[ UC-0212-12 | Auto repair, maintenance, and tire repair - expired * | Approved | November |
~_|ByBCC ') 2012

Surrounding Land Use

J | Planned Land Use Category | Zomng_lstrict Eustm;j, Land Use ’

f Noﬁh | Business Employment 'M-D & H-2 . | Retail & undeveloped
Soth Business Employment ' H-2 | Single family residential |
'East | Business Employment | H-2.& M*D | Automohile maintenance. single |
| ' - ) . | tamily residential, & vehicle repair |
West | Business Employment M—D | Undeveloped

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonsirate that the pluposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. T v

Analysis

Comprehenswe P]anmnﬁ '
Use Permits

A use permit is a d;screnonan land use aprngamm tha:t is considered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicant must es tablish
is that the-use-is appropriate at ‘the propused location and demonstrate the use shall not result in a
substatitial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.

—

~The current facility has continued Lo operate since 2012, under similar use permits (UC-0212-12
«and UC-0621-17) which have ¢xpired after there was no review of the uses. The existing
residential uses to the south and east that are adjacent to this site have been in place since the
1950%s. There has been no indication that the current facility has had an adverse effect on the
adjacent properties and uses, and once again, the approval of this request will allow the existing
businesses to continue to operate and allow for the center to be fully occupied; therefore, staff

can support the yse permits, However, staff recommends that a time limit for review be placed
on the application to ensure that the parking areas have been striped to match the plans provided,
permits have been issued for the shipping container, the storage of vehicles in the parking areas
have been removed, and that mesh screening has been installed on the fence along the east access
easement, so that there are no adverse effects on the adjacent properties in the future.



Waivers of Development Standards #1 throueh #4 ,

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standscls is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standax'tf; or other ffactors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an elternative.

Staff would not typically support the elimination of landscaping adjiicent to.a street'or within
parking areas, or reduced parking spaces and stall sizes, loading, spaces, or elimination of
walkways, or trash enclosure. However, this site has been pfeviously” approved for similar
waivers that inadvertently expired. The site has been in co<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>